

Nos. 21-16506 & 21-16695

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EPIC GAMES, INC.,

*Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

v.

APPLE INC.,

*Defendant/Counterclaimant-
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.*

*Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
The Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers, District Judge
Case No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UCL PRACTITIONERS AND SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF EPIC GAMES, INC.'S RESPONSE BRIEF TO
APPLE INC.'S CROSS-APPEAL**

DAVID W. KESSELMAN, ESQ.
EDA HAROTOUNIAN, ESQ.
KESSELMAN BRANTLY STOCKINGER LLP
1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 400
Manhattan Beach, California 90266
(310) 307-4555 Telephone
(310) 307-4570 Facsimile
dkesselman@kbslaw.com
eharotounian@kbslaw.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* UCL Practitioners and Scholars

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND REQUEST FOR CONSENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT APPLE VIOLATED THE UCL	6
A. The Scope of the UCL Is Broad.....	6
B. The Unfair Prong of the UCL Does Not Require Proof of an Antitrust Violation.....	8
1. California Supreme Court Precedent Is Clear: the UCL Unfair Prong Does Not Require a Violation of Antitrust Law.....	8
2. The Unfair Prong Does Not Require Proving Each Element of a Federal Antitrust Claim	10
3. There Is No “Safe Harbor” That Applies to the Conduct in this Case	13
C. Epic Proffered Sufficient Evidence to Support a Violation of the UCL	16
D. Even if Antitrust Law Is Considered, the UCL Ruling Should Be Affirmed Because California Antitrust Law is Broader and Provides Independent Grounds to Affirm the Court’s Ruling	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(cont.)*

	<u>Page</u>
1. California Antitrust Law Cannot Be Conflated with Federal Antitrust Law: There Are Critical Differences.....	21
2. The Cartwright Act Rule of Reason Analysis Differs Substantially from the Sherman Act.....	23
II. NATIONWIDE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS APPROPRIATE UNDER THE UCL.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
ADDENDUM A	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 826 (2001)	14
<i>Alan Darush MD APC v. Revision LP</i> , No. CV 12-10296, 2013 WL 17493539 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2013)	22
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Athena Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , SACV 07-1316, 2013 WL 1214255 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2013)	27
<i>Aryeh v. Canon Bus. Sols., Inc.</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 1185 (2013)	12, 21
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 1254 (1992)	8
<i>Barquis v. Merchs. Collection Ass’n of Oakland, Inc.</i> , 7 Cal. 3d 94 (1972)	7
<i>Bay Guardian Co. v. New Times Media LLC</i> , 187 Cal. App. 4th 438 (2010)	22
<i>Bronson v. Samsung Elecs. Am, Inc.</i> , No. C 18-02300, 2019 WL 2299754 (N.D. Cal. May 30, 2019)	11
<i>Cellular Plus, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 1224 (1993)	22
<i>Cel-Tech Comm’cns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Charley’s Taxi Radio Dispatch Corp. v. SIDA of Hawaii, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Chavez v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 93 Cal. App. 4th 363 (2001)	15
<i>City of San Jose v. Office of the Comm’r of Baseball</i> , 776 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 663 (2006)	27
<i>Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc. v. Alta-Dena Certified Dairy</i> , 4 Cal. App. 4th 963 (1992)	26
<i>Corwin v. Los Angeles Newspaper Service Bureau, Inc.</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 842 (1971)	24
<i>De La Torre v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 5 Cal. 5th 966 (2018)	14
<i>Diva Limousine, Ltd. v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 392 F. Supp.3d 1074 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	13
<i>Fisherman’s Wharf Bay Cruise Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 309 (2003)	22
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Rehrig Pac. Co.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-1273, 2013 WL 1934173 (E.D. Cal. May 9, 2013)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Hernandez v. Restoration Hardware, Inc.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 260 (2018)	28
<i>hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	13
<i>In re Cipro Cases I & II</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 116 (2015).....	5, 22, 24
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009).....	26
<i>Jomicra, Inc. v. California Mobile Home Dealers Assn.</i> , 12 Cal. App. 3d 396 (1970)	5
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003).....	7, 8, 11
<i>LiveUniverse, Inc. v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 304 F. App'x 554 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Mailand v. Burckle</i> , 20 Cal. 3d 367 (1978).....	5
<i>Marin County Bd. of Realtor, Inc. v. Palsson</i> , 16 Cal. 3d 920 (1976).....	5, 24
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 945 (2017).....	27
<i>Metricolor LLC v. L'Oreal S.A.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00364, 2020 WL 3802942 (C.D. Cal. July 7, 2020).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Morris v. Williams</i> , 67 Cal. 2d 733 (1967)	24
<i>Motors, Inc. v. Times Mirror Co.</i> , 102 Cal. App. 3d 735 (1980)	9
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 9 Cal. 5th 279 (2020)	12
<i>Oakland-Alameda County Builders' Exch. v. F. P. Lathrop Constr. Co.</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 354 (1971)	5
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	25
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>State ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Texaco</i> , 46 Cal. 3d 1147 (1988)	21, 23
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 553 (1998).....	27
<i>Sundance Image Tech., Inc. v. Inkjetmall.com, Ltd.</i> , No. 02CV2258-B, 2005 WL 8173280 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2005)	13
<i>Ticconi v. Blue Shield of California Life & Health Ins. Co.</i> , 160 Cal. App. 4th 528 (2008).....	5
<i>United States v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Authority</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00311, 2019 WL 2767005 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 24, 2018)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 Cases	
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	15
<i>Vasquez v. California</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 243 (2008).....	11
<i>Wershba v. Apple Comput, Inc.</i> , 91 Cal. App. 4th 224 (2001).....	27
<i>Zhang v. Superior Court</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 364 (2013).....	14
 Statutes	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16720(e)(3).....	4, 23
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	6, 9
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203.....	26, 26
 Other Authorities	
Statement of Antitrust Enforcement Policy Regarding Accountable Care Organizations Participating in the Medicare Shared Savings Program; Notice, 76 Fed. Reg. 67030 (Oct. 28, 2011).....	25
 Treatises	
Antitrust and UCL Section, California Lawyers Association, California Antitrust & Unfair Competition Law § 16.01 (Westlaw 2022).....	6
California Antitrust & Unfair Competition Law § 16.04.....	6, 7
California Antitrust & Unfair Competition Law § 16.05.....	26, 27
California Antitrust & Unfair Competition Law § 16.06.....	14
